NRCS have identified that approval application fee income was incorrectly classified as non exchange revenue.These have been corrected

and the adjustments made retrospectively as required by GRAP 3.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

PART A: general InFOrMaTIOn

NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS 2021|2022

143

PART E: FInanCIal InFOrMaTIOn

NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS 2021|2022

143

26.  Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Sundry income/Payables

NRCS identified that fraudulent refunds were incorrectly recorded as creditors instead of sundry income.These have been corrected and

the adjustments made retrospectively as required by GRAP 3.

Testing and sampling/Leases expenses/General expenses and Contracted services

NRCS identified transactions relating to the above expenses classes which was incorrectly GRVed.These have been corrected and the

adjustments made retrospectively as required by GRAP 3.

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Restated

Property,Plant and equipment 29 626 413 770 098 30 396 509

Receivable for exchange 10 534 971 157 680 10 692 651

Receivables from non exchange transactions 109 429 611 (3 830 772) 105 598 839

Payables from exchange transactions (54 885 348) 4 929 720 (49 955 626)

Accumulated surplus (289 866 261) (2 026 726) (291 892 987)

(195 160 614) - (195 160 614)

Statement of financial performance

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Re-
classification

Restated

Depreciation and amortisation 8 553 766 172 723 - 8 726 489

Employee related cost 359 814 823 80 405 (756 066) 359 139 162

Testing and sampling 4 437 884 (269 430) - 4 168 454

General expenses 24 720 424 (53 366) - 24 667 058

Contracted services 3 778 528 (49 928) - 3 728 600

Lease rental from operating leases 18 690 900 (139 040) - 18 551 860

Finance cost 182 681 - 1 208 078 1 390 759

Actuarial gains/loss - - (452 012) (452 012)

Levies for compulsory specifications (217 196 329) 4 071 395 - (213 124 934)

Rendering of services (23 030 512) (157 680) - (23 188 192)

Sundry income (524 114) (4 573 091) - (5 097 205)

Approval application fee income-Non-exchange revenue (42 641 367) - 42 641 367 -

Approval application fee income-exchange revenue - - (42 641 367) (42 641 367)

Surplus for the year 136 786 684 (918 012) - 135 868 672

Errors

The errors relates to transactions that were not recorded in the correct accounting period and adjustments of balances based on errors

happened in the past.

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022

PART A: general InFOrMaTIOn

NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS 2021|2022

144

PART E: FInanCIal InFOrMaTIOn

NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY SPECIFICATIONS 2021|2022

144

26.  Prior-year adjustments (continued)
Figures in Rand 2022 2021

Prior year adjustments on suplus/deficit 2021
(Increase)/Decrease

Accumulated
Surplus

(Increase)/Decrease

Total

Correction of accumulated depreciation - (942 821) (942 821)

Correction of depreciation 172 723 - 172 723

Amount erroneously GRVed (511 764) - (511 764)

Correction of Long service awards 80 405 - 80 405

Recognition of test and services revenue in the correct accounting period (157 680) - (157 680)

Sundry income for bad debts voided (74 727) - (74 727)

Correct accounting of refund debtors (4 498 364) - (4 498 364)

Accruals and levies adjustment 4 071 395 (165 895) 3 905 500

(918 012) (1 108 716) (2 026 728)

Change in accounting policy

The following change in accounting policies occurred:

Minor Assets Write off

Change in accounting policy is made in accordance with GRAP 3.

All assets costing less that R 5 000 is now classified as minor assets.These assets are recorded in the asset register at R 1 but will be fully

depreciated/written off in the year of acquisition and not over its useful life, as is the case with assets costing R 5 000 and more.

*Prior effects change in
accounting policy

Current year Change

Motor vehicle - 1 886 1 886

Office equipment - 2 224 731 2 224 731

Laboratory equipment - 268 790 268 790